

otto schachner nordic  
Prinsessens Kvarter 2  
7000 Fredericia, Denmark  
www.osnordic.dk (for Declaration of Conformity)

CE 0598



## DK • Brugervejledning

### Varemærke / art. nr.

#### Blue Grip Letvægt

804 080	Størrelse 8
804 090	Størrelse 9
804 100	Størrelse 10
804 110	Størrelse 11

### Beskrivelse

Handske af bomuldsinterlock med ribkrave – med håndflade-belægning af nitril. Letvægtsmodel.

### Generelt:

Beskyttelsesniveauer måles fra håndfladen af handsken. Fingerføling er testet til niveau 5 i overensstemmelse med EN ISO 21420:2020.

### Kategori

Handsken er certificeret i kategori III i overensstemmelse med PPE forordning EU 2016/425 om sikkerhedskrav til personlige værnemidler.

Handsken er testet i henhold til standarderne EN ISO 21420:2020 (generelle krav), EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 (mekaniske egenskaber) og ISO 18889:2019 (beskyttelse mod pesticider).

EU certificeret af SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland (Notified Body No. 2777).

Annex VIII Module D overvågning udført af SGS Fimko Oy Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland (Notified Body number: 0598).

### EN388:2016+A1:2018 Testdata

Slidstyrke	Niveau 3 (Min 0 Max 4)
Gennemskæring	Niveau 1 (Min 0 Max 5)
Iturivning	Niveau 1 (Min 0 Max 4)
Stikmodstand	Niveau 1 (Min 0 Max 4)
TDM gennemskæring	Niveau X (Min A, Max F)

EN388:2016



3111X

X = ikke testet.

### ISO 18889:2019 Testdata



ISO 18889

### Anvendelse / egenskaber

Landskabspleje, samleband, landbrugsformål. Handskerne yder kun beskyttelse til håndfladen for arbejdere, der er i kontakt med tørre og delvist tørre pesticidrester, der forbliver på planteoverfladen efter påføring af pesticider. Denne handskekategori er kun egnet til aktiviteter, hvor det er blevet fastslået, at beskyttelsen til fingerspidserne og håndfladen af hånden er tilstrækkelig.

### Behandling / opbevaring

Overskydende forurening skal først fjernes, og handskerne kan dekontamineres og derefter skylles med rent vand og tørres ideelt med en vis luftbevægelse. Når forureningen

ikke kan fjernes eller udgør en potentiel fare, tilrådes det at tage venstre og højre handsker af, skiftevis med den behandskede hånd, så handskerne fjernes, uden at forureningen kommer i kontakt med bare hænder. Handsker bør ideelt opbevares ved 5-25 °C i et tørt, godt ventileret område i original emballage. Undgå direkte sollys. Handsken anbefales ikke til vask i stedet for kan overfladen rengøres med en fugtig klud.

### Advarsel

Handskerne må ikke bæres, når der er risiko for sammenfiltrering med bevægelige dele af maskiner. Yderligere information om maksimal tilladt brugereksponeering f.eks. temperatur, varighed kan fås fra producenten eller udpeget agent. Kontroller handskens integritet før brug og kasser den, når den er beskadiget. Der påstås ingen flammebeskyttelse. Ingen af de materialer eller processer, der anvendes til fremstilling af disse produkter, er kendt for at være skadelige for bæreren. Når du tager handsken på, skal du sørge for, at både handsken og hånden er rene, handsken er fri for defekter, der kan forringe ydeevnen, handskestørrelsen er korrekt, og handsken er korrekt placeret på fingres konturer og trin. I tilfælde af forurening/sved, fjern handsken, lad den tørre, inden den tages på igen og/eller kasseres afhængigt af handskens tilstand. Disse handsker er testet på EC-DY 1 time med fortyndet opløsning, der giver beskyttelse mod pesticider (kemisk håndbeskyttelse).

Disse oplysninger afspejler ikke den faktiske varighed af beskyttelse på arbejdspladsen og differentiering mellem blandinger og rene kemikalier. Det anbefales at kontrollere, at handskerne er egnede til den påtænkte brug, da brugsbetingelserne på arbejdspladsen kan afvige fra testforholdene, især med hensyn til temperatur, slid og nedbrydning. Når de bruges, kan beskyttelseshandsker give mindre modstand mod farlige kemikalier på grund af ændringer i fysiske egenskaber. Bevægelser, låsning, gnidning, nedbrydning forårsaget af kemisk kontakt osv. kan reducere den faktiske levetid væsentligt. For ætsende kemikalier kan nedbrydning være den vigtigste faktor at overveje ved valg af kemikalieresistente handsker. At testens varighed ikke er baseret på den faktiske levetid, da permeations-testen er en accelereret test, hvor prøvens overflade er i konstant kontakt med testkemikaliet. Selvom testvarigheden af eksponeringen kan være i en længere periode under felpåføring med en fortyndet formulering, er hele overfladen ikke i konstant kontakt med testkemikaliet. Fjern straks handsken, hvis den er forurenet af et koncentratspild. Det absorberende foringsmateriale har potentialet til at absorbere pesticidet.

### Pakning

12 par i PE-pose.  
72 par i karton af genbrugeligt pap.

## DE • Gebrauchsanleitung

### Warenzeichen / Art.-Nr.

#### Blue Grip Lightweight

804 080 Größe 8

804 090	Größe 9
804 100	Größe 10
804 110	Größe 11

### Beschreibung

Handschuh aus Baumwolle-Interlock mit Rippsrickbündchen - mit Nitril-Beschichtung in der Handinnenfläche. Leichter Typ.

### Allgemeines

Die Schutzstufen werden im Handflächenbereich des Handschuhs gemessen. Das Geschicklichkeitsleistungsniveau ist 5 gemäß EN ISO 21420:2020.

### Kategorie

Der Handschuh ist nach Kategorie III in Übereinstimmung mit der Europäische PPE Regulativ EU 2016/425 zur Sicherheitsanforderung an persönliche Schutzmittel zertifiziert. Der Handschuh ist gemäß Standard EN ISO 21420:2020 (allgemeine Anforderungen), EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 (Mechanische Eigenschaften) und ISO 18889:2019 (Schutz vor Pestiziden) getestet. EU-zertifiziert von SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland (Notified Body No. 2777). Die Bewertung nach Anhang VIII Modul D wurde von SGS Fimko Oy Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnland durchgeführt (Notified Body number: 0598).

### EN388:2016+A1:2018 Testdaten

Strapazierfähigkeit	Ebene 3 (Min 0 Max 4)
Schnittfestigkeit	Ebene 1 (Min 0 Max 5)
Reißfestigkeit	Ebene 1 (Min 0 Max 4)
Stichbeständigkeit	Ebene 1 (Min 0 Max 4)
TDM Schnittfestigkeit	Ebene X (Min A, Max F)

EN388:2016



3111X

X= Nicht getestet.

### ISO 18889:2019 Testdaten



ISO 18889

### Anwendung / Eigenschaften

Landschaftsbau, Fließbänder, landwirtschaftliche Zwecke. Die Handschuhe bieten nur Handflächenschutz für Arbeiter, die mit trockenen und teilweise trockenen Pestizidrückständen in Kontakt kommen, die nach der Anwendung von Pestiziden auf der Pflanzenoberfläche verbleiben. Diese Handschuhkategorie ist nur für Wiedereintrittsaktivitäten geeignet, bei denen festgestellt wurde, dass der Schutz der Fingerkuppen und der Handfläche ausreichend ist.

### Behandlung / Aufbewahrung

Überschüssige Verunreinigungen sollten zuerst entfernt werden und die Handschuhe können dekontaminiert und dann mit sauberem Wasser gespült und idealerweise getrocknet werden mit etwas Luftbewegung. Wenn die Verunreinigung nicht entfernbar ist oder eine potenzielle Gefahr darstellt, ist es ratsam, die linken und rechten

Handschuhe abwechselnd mit der behandschuheten Hand auszuziehen, sodass die Handschuhe entfernt werden, ohne dass die Verunreinigung mit bloßen Händen in Kontakt kommt.

Handschuhe sollten idealerweise bei 5-25 °C in einem trockenen, gut belüfteten Bereich in der Originalverpackung gelagert werden. Vermeiden Sie direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Der Handschuh wird nicht zum Waschen empfohlen, stattdessen kann die Oberfläche mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden.

### Warnung

Die Handschuhe dürfen nicht getragen werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass sie sich in beweglichen Maschinentellen verfangen. Zusätzliche Informationen zur maximal zulässigen Benutzereexposition, z. Temperatur, Dauer können beim Hersteller oder autorisierten Vertreter erfragt werden. Überprüfen Sie die Unversehrtheit des Handschuhs vor dem Gebrauch und entsorgen Sie ihn, wenn er beschädigt ist. Es wird kein Flammschutz beansprucht. Keines der Materialien oder Verfahren, die bei der Herstellung dieser Produkte verwendet werden, ist als schädlich für den Träger bekannt. Achten Sie beim Anziehen des Handschuhs darauf, dass sowohl der Handschuh als auch die Hand sauber sind, der Handschuh frei von Mängeln ist, die die Leistung beeinträchtigen können, die Handschuhgröße richtig ist und der Handschuh richtig an den Konturen und Stufen der Finger anliegt. Bei Kontamination / Schweiß Handschuh ausziehen, vor dem erneuten Anziehen trocknen lassen und / oder je nach Zustand des Handschuhs entsorgen. Diese Handschuhe werden auf EC-DY 1 Stunde mit verdünnter Lösung getestet, die Schutz gegen Pestizide bietet (chemischer Handschutz). Diese Angaben spiegeln nicht die tatsächliche Schutzdauer am Arbeitsplatz und die Unterscheidung zwischen Gemischen und reinen Chemikalien wider. Es wird empfohlen, die Eignung der Handschuhe für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck zu prüfen, da die Einsatzbedingungen am Arbeitsplatz von den Prüfbedingungen abweichen können, insbesondere hinsichtlich Temperatur, Verschleiß und Zersetzung. Bei der Verwendung können Schutzhandschuhe aufgrund von Änderungen der physikalischen Eigenschaften eine geringere Beständigkeit gegenüber gefährlichen Chemikalien bieten. Bewegungen, Blockieren, Reiben, Zersetzung durch chemischen Kontakt etc. können die tatsächliche Lebensdauer erheblich verkürzen. Bei ätzenden Chemikalien kann die Zersetzung der wichtigste Faktor sein, der bei der Auswahl chemikalienbeständiger Handschuhe zu berücksichtigen ist. Dass sich die Testdauer nicht an der tatsächlichen Lebensdauer orientiert, da der Permeation-Test ein beschleunigter Test ist, bei dem die Oberfläche der Probe in ständigem Kontakt mit der Testchemikalie steht. Obwohl die Testdauer der Exposition bei einer verdünnten Formulierung länger als bei der Feldanwendung liegen kann, ist nicht die gesamte Oberfläche in ständigem Kontakt mit der Testchemikalie. Ziehen Sie den Handschuh sofort aus, wenn er durch ein verschüttetes Konzentrat kontaminiert wurde. Das absorbierende Auskleidungsmaterial hat das Potenzial, das Pestizid zu absorbieren.

otto schachner nordic

Prinsessens Kvarter 2

7000 Fredericia, Denmark

www.osnordic.dk (for Declaration of Conformity)

CE 0598



## Verpackung

12 Paar in PE-Beutel.

72 Paar in Karton aus recyclingfähiger Pappe.

## GB • User instructions

### Brand name / type no.

#### Blue Grip Lightweight

804 080	Size 8
804 090	Size 9
804 100	Size 10
804 110	Size 11

### Description

Cotton interlock glove with knit wrist - with palm nitrile coating. Lightweight.

### Generally

Protection levels are measured from palm area of glove. Dexterity performance level is 5 in accordance with EN ISO 21420:2020.

### Category

The glove is certified in category III in accordance with the European PPE Regulation EU 2016/425 on safety requirements for personal protective equipment. The glove was tested in accordance with the standards EN ISO 21420:2020 (general requirements), EN 388:2016 +A1:2018 (mechanical) and ISO 18889:2019 (Protection against Pesticides).

EU certified by SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland (Notified Body No. 2777).

Annex VIII Module D assessment has been carried out by SGS Fimko Oy Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland (Notified Body number: 0598).

<b>EN388:2016+A1:2018 performance data</b>	EN388:2016
Abrasion resistance Level 3 (Min 0 Max 4)	
Blade cut resistance Level 1 (Min 0 Max 5)	
Tear resistance Level 1 (Min 0 Max 4)	
Puncture resistance Level 1 (Min 0 Max 4)	
TDM blade cut Level X (Min A Max F)	3111X

X: Means not tested.

### ISO 18889:2019 performance data



### Application / qualities

Applications are in Landscaping, assembly line, agriculture purpose. The gloves provide protection only to the palm-side of the hand for re-entry worker who is in contact with dry and partially dry pesticide residues that remain on the plant surface after pesticide application. This glove category is suitable only for re-entry activities where it has

been determined that protection provided to the fingertips and palm-side of the hand is sufficient.

### Treatment / storage

Excess contamination should be removed first and the gloves can be decontaminated and then rinsed with clean water and ideally dried with some air movement. If the contamination is not removable or is a potential hazard, it is advisable to alternately remove the left and right gloves with the gloved hand so that the gloves are removed without contacting the contamination with bare hands. Gloves should ideally be stored at 5-25°C in a dry, well-ventilated area in the original packaging. Avoid direct sunlight. The glove is not recommended for washing, instead the surface can be cleaned with a damp cloth.

### Warning

The gloves must not be worn when there is a risk of entanglement with moving parts of machines. Additional information on maximum allowed user exposure e.g. temperature, duration can be obtained from the manufacturer or designated agent. Check the integrity of glove before use and discard when damaged. No flame protection is claimed. None of the materials or processes used in manufacture of these products is known to be harmful to the wearer. When putting on the glove, make sure that both the glove and the hand are clean, the glove is free of defects that may impair performance, the glove size is correct and the glove is properly positioned on the contours and steps of fingers. In case of contamination / sweat, remove glove, let it dry before putting it on again and / or discarding depending on the condition of the glove. These gloves are tested on EC-DY 1 hour with diluted solution that provides protection against Pesticides (chemical hand protection). This information does not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace and differentiation between mixtures and pure chemicals. It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use because the conditions of use in the workplace may differ from the test conditions, in particular with regard to temperature, wear and Decomposition. When used, protective gloves can provide less resistance to hazardous chemicals due to changes in physical properties. Movements, locking, rubbing, degradation caused by chemical contact, etc. can significantly reduce the actual service life. To corrosive chemicals, degradation may be the most important factor to consider in choosing chemical resistant gloves. That the duration of the test is not based on the actual service life, as the permeation test is an accelerated test in which the surface of the sample is in constant contact with the test chemical. Although the test duration of the exposure may be for a longer period below field application with a diluted formulation, the entire surface is not in constant contact with the test chemical. Remove the glove immediately if contaminated by a concentrate spill. The absorbent lining material has the potential to absorb the pesticide.

### Packaging

12 pairs in a PE bag.

72 pairs in a carton made of recyclable cardboard.

## PL • Instrukcje dla użytkownika

### Nazwa / numer modelu

#### Blue Grip Lekki

804 080	Rozmiar 8
804 090	Rozmiar 9
804 100	Rozmiar 10
804 110	Rozmiar 11

### Opis

Rękawica bawełniana z dzianinowym nadgarstkiem - z powłoką z nitrilu w dłoni. Lekki model.

### Uwagi ogólne

Poziomy ochrony mierzone są od strony dłoni rękawicy. Poziom sprawności zrzętności wynosi 5 zgodnie z normą EN ISO 21420:2020.

### Kategoria

Rękawice kategorii III zgodnie z rozporządzenie UE 2016/425 w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej. Rękawice spełniają wymogi zharmonizowanych norm EN ISO 21420:2020 (wymogi ogólne), EN 388:2016 + A1:2018 (mechaniczna), ISO 18889:2019 (Ochrona przed pestycydami). Certyfikat typu był wydany przez Jednostkę Notyfikowaną SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland (Notified Body No. 2777).

Ocena modułu D według załącznika VIII została przeprowadzona przez SGS Fimko Oy Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia (Notified Body number: 0598).

### EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Rezultaty badań

	Poziom	EN388:2016
Odporność na ścieranie	3 (Min 0 Maks 4)	
Odporność na przecięcie	1 (Min 0 Maks 5)	
Odporność na rozdarcie	1 (Min 0 Maks 4)	
Odporność na przebicie	1 (Min 0 Maks 4)	
TDM Odp. na przecięcie	X (Min A,Max F)	

X: środki nie testowane.

### ISO 18889:2019 Testdata



### Cechy produktu / zastosowanie

Architektura krajobrazu, linie montażowe, zastosowania rolnicze. Rękawice zapewniają ochronę dłoni tylko pracownikom, którzy mają kontakt z suchymi i częściowo suchymi pozostałościami pestycydów pozostawionymi na powierzchni upraw po zastosowaniu pestycydów. Ta kategoria rękawic jest odpowiednia tylko do czynności związanych z ponownym wejściem, w przypadku których ochrona palców i dłoni została uznana za odpowiednią.

### Obsługa / przechowywanie

Nadmiar zanieczyszczeń należy najpierw usunąć, a rękawice można odkazić, a następnie spłukać czystą wodą i idealnie wysuszyć z pewnym ruchem powietrza. Jeżeli zanieczyszczenia nie można usunąć lub stanowią

potencjalne zagrożenie, zaleca się naprzemienne zdejmowanie lewych i prawych rękawic ręką w rękawiczce, tak aby rękawice zostały usunięte bez kontaktu z zanieczyszczeniem gołymi rękami.

Rękawice najlepiej przechowywać w temperaturze 5-25°C w suchym, dobrze wentylowanym miejscu, w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Unikaj bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Rękawica nie jest zalecana do mycia, zamiast tego można czyścić powierzchnię wilgotną szmatką.

### Uwaga

Rękawiczek nie wolno nosić, gdy istnieje ryzyko zaplądania się w ruchome części maszyn. Dodatkowe informacje o maksymalnym dozwolonym narażeniu użytkownika, np. temperaturę, czas trwania można uzyskać od producenta lub wyznaczonego przedstawiciela. Sprawdź integralność rękawic przed użyciem i wyrzuć je, gdy są uszkodzone. Żadna ochrona przed płomieniami nie jest wymagana. Żaden z materiałów lub procesów stosowanych w produkcji tych produktów nie jest szkodliwy dla użytkownika. Podczas zakładania rękawicy należy upewnić się, że zarówno rękawica jak i dłoń są czyste, rękawica wolna od wad mogących mieć negatywny wpływ na działanie, prawidłowy rozmiar rękawicy oraz prawidłowe ułożenie rękawicy na konturach i krokach palców. W przypadku zanieczyszczenia / potu zdjąć rękawicę, pozostawić do wyschnięcia przed ponownym założeniem i/lub wyrzucić w zależności od stanu rękawic. Rękawice te są testowane na EC-DY przez 1 godzinę z rozcieńczonym roztworem, który zapewnia ochronę przed pestycydami (chemiczna ochrona rąk). Informacje te nie odzwierciedlają faktycznego czasu trwania ochrony w miejscu pracy oraz rozróżnienia między mieszaninami i czystymi chemikaliami. Zaleca się sprawdzenie, czy rękawice są odpowiednie do zamierzonego zastosowania, ponieważ warunki użytkowania w miejscu pracy mogą różnić się od warunków testowych, w szczególności w odniesieniu do temperatury, zużycia i rozkładu. W przypadku użycia rękawice ochronne mogą zapewniać mniejszą odporność na niebezpieczne chemikalia ze względu na zmiany właściwości fizycznych. Ruchy, blokowanie, tarcie, degradacja spowodowana kontaktem chemicznym itp. mogą znacznie skrócić rzeczywisty okres użytkowania. W przypadku żrących chemikaliów degradacja może być najważniejszym czynnikiem, który należy wziąć pod uwagę przy wyborze rękawic odpornych na chemikalia. Czy czas trwania badania nie jest oparty na rzeczywistym okresie użytkowania, ponieważ badanie przenikania jest badaniem przyspieszonym, w którym powierzchnia próbki pozostaje w stałym kontakcie z badaną substancją chemiczną. Choć czas trwania narażenia w badaniu może trwać dłużej niż zastosowanie w terenie rozcieńczonego preparatu, cała powierzchnia nie pozostaje w ciągłym kontakcie z badaną substancją chemiczną. Natychmiast zdjąć rękawice, jeśli zostały skażone rozlanym koncentratem. Chłonny materiał wyściółki może pochłaniać pestycydy.

### Pakowanie

12 par w woreczku PE.

72 pary w kartonie wykonanym z tektury nadającej się do recyklingu.

otto schachner nordic  
Prinsessens Kvarter 2  
7000 Fredericia, Denmark  
www.osnordic.dk (for Declaration of Conformity)

CE 0598



## SE • Bruksanvisning

### Varumärke / art. nr.

#### Blue Grip Lightweight

804 080	Storlek 8
804 090	Storlek 9
804 100	Storlek 10
804 110	Storlek 11

### Beskrivning

Interlock-handske i bomull med stickad handled - med nitrilbeläggning i handflatan. Lättviktig.

### Allmänt

Skyddsnivåer mäts från handens handflata. Skicklighetsnivån är 5 i enlighet med EN ISO 21420:2020.

### Kategori

Handsken är certifierad i kategori II i enlighet med det europeiska PPE regulativ EU 2016/425 gällande för personlig skyddsutrustning.

Handsken är testad i enlighet med standard EN ISO 21420: 2020 (allmänna krav), standard EN 388:2016 +A1:2018 (mekaniska) och ISO 18889:2019 (Skydd mot bekämpningsmedel).

EU certifierad av SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland (Notified Body No. 2777).

Utvärdering av bilaga VIII Modul D har utförts av SGS Fimko Oy Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsingfors, Finland (Notified Body number: 0598).

EN388:2016  
+A1:2018



3111X

X: Inte testad.

3: Nötningsmotstånd (Min 0, Max 4)
1: Skärbeständighet (Min 0, Max 5)
1: Rivhållfasthet (Min 0, Max 4)
1: Punkteringsmotstånd (Min 0, Max 4)
X: TDM Skärbeständighet (Min A, Max F)

### ISO 18889:2019 Testdata



ISO 18889

### Användning/egenskaper

Applikationer är inom landskapsarkitektur, löpande band, jordbruksändamål. Handskarna ger skydd endast till handflatan för återinträdande arbetare som är i kontakt med torra och delvis torra bekämpningsmedelsrester som finns kvar på växytan efter applicering av bekämpningsmedel. Denna handskkategori är endast lämplig för återinträdesaktiviteter där det har fastställts att skyddet vid fingertopparna och handflatan är tillräckligt.

### Behandling/förvaring

Överflödig kontaminering bör tas bort först och handskarna kan dekontamineras och sedan sköljas med rent vatten och helst torkas med viss luftcirkulation. Om kontamineringen inte går att ta bort eller utgör en potentiell fara, är det lämpligt att omväxlande ta av vänster och höger handskar med handskbeklädd hand så att handskarna tas bort utan att komma i kontakt med kontamineringen med bara händer. Handskar bör helst förvaras vid 5-25°C i ett torrt, välventilerat utrymme i originalförpackningen. Undvik direkt solljus. Handsken rekommenderas inte för tvätt, istället kan ytan rengöras med en fuktigt trasa.

### Varning

Handskarna får inte användas när det finns risk för intrassling med rörliga delar av maskiner. Ytterligare information om maximal tillåten användarexponering t.ex. temperatur, varaktighet kan erhållas från tillverkaren eller utsedd agent. Kontrollera handskens integritet före användning och kassera när den är skadad. Inget flamskydd görs gällande. Inget av de material eller processer som används vid tillverkningen av dessa produkter är känt för att vara skadliga för bäraren. När du tar på handsken, se till att både handsken och handen är rena, handsken är fri från defekter som kan försämra prestandan, handskstorleken är korrekt och handsken är korrekt placerad på fingrarnas konturer och steg. Vid kontaminering / svett, ta av handsken, låt den torka innan du sätter på den igen och/eller kassera den beroende på handskens skick. Dessa handskar är testade på EC-DY 1 timme med utspädd lösning som ger skydd mot bekämpningsmedel (kemiskt handskydd). Denna information återspeglar inte den faktiska skyddstiden på arbetsplatsen och skillnaden mellan blandningar och rena kemikalier. Det rekommenderas att kontrollera att handskarna är lämpliga för den avsedda användningen eftersom användningsförhållandena på arbetsplatsen kan skilja sig från testförhållandena, särskilt med avseende på temperatur, slitage och nedbrytning. När de används kan skyddshandskar ge mindre motstånd mot farliga kemikalier på grund av förändringar i fysikaliska egenskaper. Rörelser, läsnig, skavning, nedbrytning orsakad av kemisk kontakt etc. kan avsevärt minska den faktiska livslängden. För frätande kemikalier kan nedbrytning vara den viktigaste faktorn att ta hänsyn till vid val av kemikalieresistenta handskar. Att testets varaktighet inte baseras på den faktiska livslängden, eftersom permeationstestet är ett accelererat test där provets yta är i konstant kontakt med testkemikalien. Även om testtiden för exponeringen kan vara under en längre period under fältapplikation med en utspädd formulering, är inte hela ytan i konstant kontakt med testkemikalien. Ta av handsken omedelbart om den är förorenad av ett koncentratspill. Det absorberande fodermaterialet har potential att absorbera bekämpningsmedlet.

### Förpackning

12 par i PE-påse.  
72 par i kartong av återvinningsbar papp.

## FI • Käyttöohje

### Tuotemerkki/tuoteno

#### Blue Grip Lightweight

804 080	Koko 8
804 090	Koko 9
804 100	Koko 10
804 110	Koko 11

### Kuvaus

Puuivillainen interlock käsine neulotulla ranteella - kämmenen nitrilipinnoitteella. Kevyt.

### Yleistä

Suojautasot mitataan käsiin kämmenalueelta. Kätevyiden suoritusaste on 5 standardin EN ISO 21420:2020 mukaisesti.

### Luokitus

Käsineet on sertifioitu luokassa II henkilösuojaimien turvallisuusvaatimuksia koskevan European PPE Regulation EU 2016/425 mukaan. Käsineet on testattu standardien EN ISO 21420:2020 (yleiset vaatimukset) mukaan ja EN 388:2016+A1:2018 (mekaaninen) mukaan ja ISO 18889:2019 (Suojaus torjunta-aineilta). EU-sertifiointi SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin, D15 YN2P, Ireland (Notified Body No. 2777). Liitteen VIII moduulin D arvioinnin on suorittanut SGS Fimko Oy Takomotie 8, 00380 Helsinki (Notified Body number: 0598).

EN 388:2016  
+A1:2018



3111X

X: tarkoittaa ei testattu

3: Hiomakestävyys (Min 0, Max 4)
1: Leikkausvastus (Min 0, Max 5)
1: Repäisyjuuus (Min 0, Max 4)
1: Pistonkestävyys (Min 0, Max 4)
X: TDM Leikkausvastus (Min A, Max F)

### ISO 18889:2019 Testdata



ISO 18889

### Käyttö/ominaisuudet

Landskabspleje, samleband, landbrugsbrug. Handskerne beskytter kun håndfladen på hjemvendte arbejdere, der kommer i kontakt med tørre og delvist tørre pesticidrester, der forbliver på plantens overflade efter påføring af pesticidet. Denne handskeklasse er kun egnet til returoperationer, hvor det er blevet fastslået, at beskyttelsen af fingerspidserne og håndfladen er tilstrækkelig.

### Käsittely/säilytys

Ylimääräinen kontaminaatio tulee poistaa ensin ja käsineet voidaan dekontaminoida ja sitten huuhdella puhtaalla vedellä ja mieluiten kuivata jollain ilmaliiikkeellä. Jos kontaminaatio ei ole poistettavissa tai se on mahdollinen vaara, on suositeltavaa riuksua vuorotellen vasen ja oikea käsineet hansikkaalla kädellä, jotta käsineet poistetaan koskettamatta kontaminaatiota paljain käsin.

Käsineitä tulisi mieluiten säilyttää 5-25 °C:ssa kuivassa, hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa alkuperäispakkauksessa. Vältä suoraa auringonvaloa. Käsineitä ei suositella pesuun, vaan pinta voidaan puhdistaa kostealla liinalla.

### Varoitukset

Käsineitä ei saa käyttää, jos on olemassa vaara, että ne takertuvat koneen liikkuviin osiin. Lisätietoja käyttäjän suurimmasta sallitusta altistumisesta esim. lämpötila, kesto voidaan saada valmistajalta tai valtuutetulta edustajalta. Tarkista käsineen eheys ennen käyttöä ja hävitä ne, jos ne ovat vaurioituneet. Palosuojasta ei vaadita. Minkään näiden tuotteiden valmistuksessa käytetyn materiaalin tai prosessin ei tiedetä olevan haitallinen käyttäjälle. Käsineitä puettaessa on varmistettava, että sekä hansikas että käsi ovat puhtaat, käsineessä ei ole suorituskykyä heikentäviä vikoja, hansikaskoko on oikea ja hansikas on asetettu oikein sormien ääriivoihin ja askelmien mukaan. Liikaantumisen/hien sattuessa poista hansikas, anna sen kuivua ennen kuin puuet sen uudelleen ja/tai hävitä käsineen kunnosta riippuen. Nämä käsineet on testattu EC-DY:llä 1 tunnin ajan laimennetulla liuoksella, joka suojaa torjunta-aineita vastaan (kemiallinen käsien suojaus). Nämä tiedot eivät heijasta todellista suojan kestoa työpaikalla ja eroa seosten ja puhtaiden kemikaalien välillä. On suositeltavaa tarkistaa, että käsineet soveltuvat aiotuun käyttöön, koska käyttöolosuhteet työpaikalla voivat poiketa testiolosuhteista, erityisesti lämpötilan, kulumisen ja hajoamisen suhteen. Käytettäessä suojakäsineet voivat heikentää vaarallisten kemikaalien kestävyttä fyysikaalisten ominaisuuksien muutosten vuoksi. Liikkeen, lukittuminen, hankaus, kemiallisen kosketuksen aiheuttama hajoaminen jne. voivat lyhentää merkittävästi todellista käyttöikää. Syövyttävien kemikaalien kannalta hajoaminen voi olla tärkein huomioon otettava tekijä valittaessa kemikaaleja kestäviä käsineitä. Että testin kesto ei perustu todelliseen käyttöikään, koska läpäisykoe on nopeutettu testi, jossa näytteen pinta on jatkuvassa kosketuksessa testikemikaaliin. Vaikka altistuksen testikesto voi olla pidempi kuin kenttäkäytössä laimennetulla formulaatiolla, koko pinta ei ole jatkuvassa kosketuksessa testikemikaaliin. Ota käsine väkittämyksi pois, jos se on saastunut tiiviiseriskeesta. Imukykyinen vuorauksmateriaali voi imeä torjunta-aineen.

### Pakkaus

12 paria PE-pussissa.  
72 paria kierrätyspohjatuotteen kassissa